One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood. MA 02062-9106,  U.S.A.
Tel: 617/329-4700    Fax: 617/326-8703
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
ADP667
IN
SHDN
LBO
LBI

+85°C and is available in an 8-pin DIP and in narrow surface
mount (SOIC) packages.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
ADP667AN –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Plastic DIP N-8
ADP667AR –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC SO-8
TYPICAL OPERATING CIRCUIT
IN OUT
GNDSET SHDN
ADP667
+5V
OUTPUTC1
10µF
++6V
INPUT
+
© Analog Devices, Inc., 1995
CFitzger
Rectangle
CFitzger
Typewritten Text
A
CFitzger
Rectangle
CFitzger
Typewritten Text
2014
CFitzger
Rectangle
ADP667–SPECIFICATIONS
REV. 0
Parameter Min Typ Max Units Test Conditions/Comments
Input Voltage, VIN 3.5 16.5 V
Output Voltage, VOUT 4.8 5.0 5.2 V VSET = 0 V, VIN = 6 V, IOUT = 10 mA
Maximum Output Current 250 mA VIN = +6 V, +4.5 V < VOUT < +5.5 V
Quiescent Current
    IGND: Shutdown Mode 0.2 1 µA VSHDN = 2 V, TA = +25°C
2 µA TA = TMIN to TMAX
    IGND: Normal Mode VSHDN = 0 V, VSET = 0 V, TA = +25°C
20 25 µA IOUT = 0 µA
20 30 µA IOUT = 100 µA
5 15 mA IOUT = 200 mA
TA = TMIN to TMAX
35 µA IOUT = 0 µA
50 µA IOUT = 100 µA
20 mA IOUT = 200 mA
Dropout Voltage 5 60 mV IOUT = 100 µA, TA = +25°C
75 mV TA = TMIN to TMAX
150 250 mV IOUT = 200 mA, TA = +25°C
350 mV TA = TMIN to TMAX
Load Regulation 50 100 mV IOUT = 10 mA–200 mA, VIN = 6 V, TA = +25°C
250 mV TA = TMIN to TMAX
Line Regulation 5 10 mV VIN = 6 V to 10 V, IOUT = 10 mA, TA = +25°C
15 mV TA = TMIN to TMAX
SET Reference Voltage, VSET 1.23 1.255 1.28 V
SET Input Leakage Current, ISET ±0.01 ±10 nA VSET = 1.5 V, TA = +25°C
±1000 nA TA = TMIN to TMAX
Output Leakage Current, IOUT 0.1 1 µA VSHDN = 2 V
Short-Circuit Current, IOUT 400 mA TA = +25°C
450 mA TA = TMIN to TMAX
Low Battery Detector Input Threshold, VLBI 1.215 1.255 1.295 V
LBI Input Leakage Current, ILBI ±0.01 ±10 nA VLBI = 1.5 V, TA = +25°C
±1000 nA TA = TMIN to TMAX
Low Battery Detector Output Voltage, VLBO 0.25 V VLBI < 1.215 V, ILBO = 10 mA, TA = +25°C
0.40 V TA = TMIN to TMAX
Shutdown Input Threshold Voltage, VSHDN 1.5 V
Shutdown Input Leakage Current, ISHDN ±0.01 ±10 nA VSHDN = 0 V to VIN, TA = +25°C
±1000 nA TA = TMIN to TMAX
Dropout Detector Output Voltage 0.25 V (VSET = 0 V, VSHDN = 0 V, RDD = 100 kΩ
VIN = 7 V, IOUT = 10 mA)

(R-8)
Dimensions shown in millimeters and (inches)
ORDERING GUIDE
Model1 Temperature Range Output Voltage (V) Package Option Package Description
ADP667ANZ –40°C to +85°C 5 V/Adjustable 8-Lead PDIP N-8
ADP667ARZ –40°C to +85°C 5 V/Adjustable 8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
ADP667ARZ-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C 5 V/Adjustable 8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
COMPLIANT TO JEDEC STANDARDS MS-001
CONTROLLING DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES; MILLIMETER DIMENSIONS
(IN PARENTHESES) ARE ROUNDED-OFF INCH EQUIVALENTS FOR
REFERENCE ONLY AND ARE NOT APPROPRIATE FOR USE IN DESIGN.
CORNER LEADS MAY BE CONFIGURED AS WHOLE OR HALF LEADS. 0
7
0
6
0
6
-A
0.022 (0.56)
0.018 (0.46)
0.014 (0.36)
SEATING
PLANE
0.015
(0.38)
MIN
0.210 (5.33)
MAX
0.150 (3.81)
0.130 (3.30)
0.115 (2.92)
0.070 (1.78)
0.060 (1.52)
0.045 (1.14)
8
1
4
5 0.280 (7.11)
0.250 (6.35)
0.240 (6.10)
0.100 (2.54)
BSC
0.400 (10.16)
0.365 (9.27)
0.355 (9.02)
0.060 (1.52)
MAX
0.430 (10.92)
MAX
0.014 (0.36)
0.010 (0.25)
0.008 (0.20)
0.325 (8.26)
0.310 (7.87)
0.300 (7.62)
0.195 (4.95)
0.130 (3.30)
0.115 (2.92)
0.015 (0.38)
GAUGE
PLANE
0.005 (0.13)
MIN
CONTROLLING DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETERS; INCH DIMENSIONS
(IN PARENTHESES) ARE ROUNDED-OFF MILLIMETER EQUIVALENTS FOR
REFERENCE ONLY AND ARE NOT APPROPRIATE FOR USE IN DESIGN.
COMPLIANT TO JEDEC STANDARDS MS-012-AA